GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6583

ANSWERED ON:16.05.2012

WELFARE MEASURES FOR OVERSEAS INDIAN WORKERS
Dhurve Jyoti;Naranbhai Shri Kachhadia

Will the Minister of OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering to build shelter homes for the women in distress overseas and to provide legal services to
them so as to ensure effective system for delivering justice to them; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS (SHRIVAYALAR RAVI)

(@) & (b): The Ministry has already issued instructions to the Head of Missions of 17 Emigration Check Required(ECR) countries for
setting up shelter homes for Indian women in distress overseas. As per available information, Bahrain, Malaysia, Kuwait, Kingdom of
Saudi Arabia (Riyadh), Oman and United Arab Emirates (UAE) have shelter homes in operation for distressed Indian women
workers.

The initial legal assistance to overseas Indian workers in deserving cases, including Indian women workers in distress, is provided
from the Indian Community Welfare Fund (ICWF), which has been extended to all Indian Missions abroad w.e.f 24.03.2011.

The Ministry also runs a Scheme for providing legal/financial assistance to Indian women deserted by their overseas spouses. The
objective of the scheme is to provide financial assistance to needy Indian women who were either deserted or divorced by their
overseas spouses and help them in getting access to counseling and legal services through credible Indian women's
organisations/Indian community associations and NGOs empanelled with the Indian Missions/Posts. The limit of assistance is USD
3,000 per case in developed countries and USD 2,000 per case in developing countries as initial legal aid for documentation and
preparatory work for filing the case.
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